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CEQ S ON AND CREER

O Decenber 13, 1978, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Joel Gonberg
i ssued the attached Decision in this matter. Thereafter, Respondent fil ed
exceptions and a supporting brief and General Gounsel filed a brief inreply
to Respondent's exceptions .

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority inthis
proceedi ng to a three-nenber panel.

The Board has considered the record and the attached Deci sion
in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirm the

rulings, findings,¥ and conclusions of the ALO

1/ Respondent excepts to the ALOs credibility resolutions. Ve wll not
reverse an ALOs credibility resolution unless the clear preponderance of all
the rel evant evidence convinces us that it is incorrect. Sandard Dy Véll
Products, Inc., 91 NLRB 544, 26 LRRM 1531 (1950); AdamDai ry dba Ranches Dos
Ros, 4 ARBNo. 24 (1978). Ve find the ALOs credibility resol utions herein
are supported by the record as a whole. In a nunber of instances, where the
ALOfailed to either credit or discredit testinmony given, we are unabl e on the
record before us to nmake credibility resol utions.



and to adopt his recormended O der, as nodified herein.

Respondent excepts to the ALO s concl usion that enpl oyee; Esteban
Ramrez Garcia, Ruben Qguin, Fernando M A varez, Jose H A varez, Anastacio
Vel asquez, Pabl o Al onso Medrano, Ranmon Ramirez Zaval a, Jesus Robl es, R cardo
Mran, Mguel Garcia, and Pedro O az were discharged on July 20, 1978, for
engaging in a protected concerted work stoppage in violation of Section 1153( a)
of the Act.

VW agree wth the ALOthat when t hese enpl oyees wal ked out of the
field, nine hours after starting their |ongest work day of the young harvest
season, they were engaging in protected concerted activity. Wile it is true
that differing accounts were offered regardi ng the precise reason for the
wal kout, we agree with the ALOs observation that the existence of multiple
reasons for any job action reflects a "real world situation," and does not

strip the concerted conduct of its protected status. See MGaw Laborat ori es,

206 NLRB 602 (1973).

V¢ find credible the testinony that the enpl oyees refused to work
overtine | oading another truck in a new section that day for a variety of
reasons, including exhaustion, the hot weather, dissatisfaction wth the
water, a desire not to work nore than eight hours, a skin rash in the case of
Jose H Alvarez, and a belief that the renaining field woul d not produce
sufficient piece-rate pay. Because the ALOdid not resol ve the conflicting
testinony, we are unable to find whether the crew nade a denand for "tine-and-
a-hal f" pay for overtine; however, we would not have reached a different

result in either event. Mreover, the
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testinony that Esteban Ramrez Garcia had cone to work for Respondent in order
toinstigate a strike is entirely conpatible wth the concl usi ons reached
herein. Wiile a strike may have been one of Garcia' s goals, the conditions of
enpl oynent conpl ai ned of by the enpl oyees were not thereby rendered

groundl ess, and the preponderance of the evidence establishes that the

enpl oyees were engaged in a refusal to work overtine, rather than starting a
sustai ned strike, at the tine of their wal kout.

The ALO correctly concluded that the crew was di scharged because
of its protected concerted activity, and did not quit as Respondent contends.
Wien the crew nenbers wal ked out of the field, they clearly intended to
return to work the foll ow ng day. However, they were net in the field by
supervi sor Ben Zamudi o, who told themthat if they did not want to continue
working that day, he woul d take themback to the canp and pay themoff.

Faced with these alternatives, the crew nenbers woul d reasonably believe that
they would be fired if they did not halt their concerted activity. That they
agreed to be paid off rather than to cease their protected activity does not
convert the intended or apparent discharge into a voluntary quit.

REMEDY

Rel yi ng on various cases invol ving di scharged strikers,
Respondent argues that its backpay obligation woul d not begin to run until
the nenbers of Respondent's crew applied for reinstatenent. However, the
enpl oyees di scharged by Respondent were engaged in a refusal to work overtine
on one day, rather than commencing a sustained strike, and it is apparent

that they woul d
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have returned to work the followng day if they had not been di scharged.
Accordingly, they are entitled to back pay fromthe date of their unlaw ul
di scharge in the sane nanner as ot her enpl oyees di scharged on the job site in

violation of the Act. See Qul f-Véndes Gorp., 233 NLRB No. 116 (1977) , enforced

inpertinent part, NNRBv. Qi f-Wndes Gorp., 101 LRRM 2373 (5th dr. 1979).%

Inits brief, Respondent contends, for the first tine, that this
Board shoul d deny rei nstatenent and back pay to all of the di scharged enpl oyees
because of msconduct engaged in by certain crew nenbers after the di scharge.
In support of its contention, Respondent refers to testinony of m sconduct which
it offered at the hearing, not on the question of an appropriate renedy, but

rather to showthe crews notivation for the wal kout.¥

2Z\%¢ note that the NLRB has recent|y abandoned the rul e argued
for by Respondent and now orders back pay to run fromthe date of the unlawf ul
di scharge of the striker, presuming, absent indications to the contrary, that
the di scharge was responsible for the failure to reapply. Abilities and
Godwi |1, Inc., 241 NLRB No. 5 (1979). A though Respondent contends that the
reapplication and rehire of two nmenbers of the crewin question on July 21,
1978, shows that there was no appearance of futility, a finding of futility is
not precluded by the fact that some enpl oyees subsequent!|y nade i ndi vi dual
offers to return to work. F. M Hones, Inc., 235 NLRB No. 67 (1978). A though
not necessary to our conclusion, we find that there was an appearance of
futility based on the circunstances of the di scharge and the absence of any
evi dence that other crew nenbers ever |earned of the two rehires.

3 The only testinony addressing the asserted nisconduct was given by
supervi sor Ben Zanudio and two rel atives who assist himin his | abor contracting
busi ness: Luis Zanudio, his son, and Mguel Zanudio, his half-brother. No
w tnesses were called by the General Gounsel on the issue of msconduct, perhaps
because the issue of misconduct was not rai sed by Respondent at the hearing, or
per haps because the ALO cut off further inquiry regarding the post-di scharge

(fn. cont'd. on pg. 5)
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Referring without citation or el aboration to "established principl es
of agency," and argui ng that Anastaci o Vel asquez and Esteban Ramrez Garcia
acted as spokespersons for the crew when they engaged i n the clai ned msconduct,
Respondent contends that the entire crew nust be hel d responsible for the
actions of Velasquez and/or Garcia. Initially it should be noted that,
according to Ben Zanudi o, sone unidentified nenbers of the crew had | eft the
canp prior tothe incident and only four or five crew nenbers were actual |y
present in the area where the msconduct occurred. 0 the enpl oyees naned in the
Gonpl ai nt, as anended, only Pabl o Medrano was identified by Ben Zanudi o as bei ng
present, along wth Velasquez and Garcia, at the tine of the msconduct, and we
find that Medrano did not authorize or ratify the conduct in question. Mere
presence at the place of the msconduct is an insufficient basis for attributing

responsibility. Goronet Casuals, Inc., 207 NLRB 304 (1973); Kayser-Roth Hosiery

@., Inc., 187 NLRB 562 (1970); Local 19, Hbtel, Mtel, Restaurant Enpl oyees and

Bartenders LUhion, AFL-Q Q 240 NLRB No. 45 (1979).

There is insufficient evidence to establish that Garcia coomtted
any msconduct. Wiile Respondent argues that Garcia threatened and pushed
supervi sor Ben Zamudi o, the record reveal s that this conduct was attributed to

Vel asquez and that the
(fn.3 cont'd.)

incident as unduly prejudicial and of only nargi nal rel evance. In any event,
only one side of this incident is before us on the record. V¢ coul d, under

t hese circunstances, defer the misconduct issue to the conpliance stage.
However, because we are able to resolve this issue on the nerits by assum ng
arguendo that the misconduct occurred as testified to by Respondent’'s w tnesses
we shall do so.
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testinony regarding it was stricken fromthe record as beyond the scope of the
direct and cross-examnation. Ben Zanudio's testinony that Garcia or Vel asquez
t hreat ened enpl oyees does not adequately support a finding that Garcia
t hreat ened enpl oyees.

Testinony elicited by Respondent regardi ng Vel asquez' purported
m sconduct rmay be sumarized as follows: (1) Mguel Zanudio testified that
Vel asquez threatened to beat and kill those who entered the kitchen; (2) Luis
Zamudi o testified that when he tried to pacify Vel asquez, Vel asquez pushed hi m
and then asked who he was; and (3) Ben Zanudio testified on direct examnation
that Vel asquez, and | ater on cross-examnation that either Vel asquez or Garci a,
threatened to harmenpl oyees who entered the kitchen. In addressing the issue
of msconduct, we nust be mndful that the enpl oyees were engaged i n protected
concerted activity at the time of the alleged misconduct,? that a certain
amount of i npul sive behavior is to be expected in this context, and that

threats may be rhetoric and not literally intended. See Goronet Casuals, Inc.,

supra; Hartmann Luggage (0., 183 NLRB 1246 (1970), enforced in pertinent part,

NLRB v. Hartnann Luggage ., 453 F.2d 178, 79 LRRM 2139 (6th dr. 1971) .

Under the circunstances present in this case, we find that the
m sconduct testified to was not sufficiently egregious to warrant denial of
reinstatenent or back pay to Vel asquez, Garcia, or any of the other crew

nenbers. The simlarity of the threats

Ypt the tinme of the all eged nisconduct, Esteban Ramirez Garcia and Anastacio
Vel asquez were attenpting to i nduce other enployees to refrain fromusing the
| abor canp kitchen facilities which were not available to the crew because of
the unl awf ul di schar ge.
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testified to by Mguel and Ben Zanudi o indicates that they nay have been
reporting the sane general threat. There is no evidence that the threat(s) was
(were) acconpani ed by any physical acts or gestures whi ch woul d gi ve added
neaning to the words. n the contrary, as the forty to sixty workers who were
the object of the clained threat(s) clearly outnunbered the five or so fellow
crew nenbers of Vel asquez who were present during the incident, it woul d be
apparent to any reasonabl e person present that Vel asquez was in no position to
carry out the threat(s) even if he had w shed to do so. Mreover, the threat(s)
was (were) not nade in the context of a | abor dispute narked by pervasive or
significant violence which would add to the coercive inpact of the words used.
And whil e nost of the workers refrained fromusing the kitchen as requested by
Vel asquez and/or Garcia, there is no evidence that they did so because of fear
generated by Vel asquez statenent (s).

Smlarly, we find the isol ated pushing of Luis Zanudi o by
Vel asquez to be insufficient to bar back pay or reinstatenent for himor any of

the other crew nenbers. See Sar Meat (0., 237 NLRB No. 132 (1978). Nb nexus

was established between his threat(s) and the pushing incidents. Rather, it
appears that the pushing of Luis Zanudi o was provoked by his attenpts to qui et
Vel asquez. Just how hard Luis Zamudi 0 was pushed is not indicated in the
record. There is no evidence that Luis Zanudi o was harned. The record does
show that the pushing incident |ed to further conversation and not to further
physi cal contacts.

CROER

By authority of Labor Gode Section 1160.3, the
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Agricul tural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that the Respondent
Pappas & Conpany, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns shall:
1. QGease and desist from

(a) Dscharging, laying off, or otherw se discrimnating
against any of its agricultural enpl oyees because of their participation in
prot ected concerted work stoppages, or other protected activities.

(b) In any other nmanner interfering wth,
restrai ning, or coercing any enpl oyee in the exercise of rights guaranteed
in Labor Gode Section 1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative actions whi ch are deened

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Imediately offer Esteban Ramrez Garcia, Ruben Q guin,
Fernando M A varez, Jose H A varez, Anastaci o Vel asquez, Pabl o A onso
Medr ano, Ranon Ramrez Zaval a, Jesus Robles, R cardo Moran, Mguel Gircia,
and Pedro Daz full reinstatenent to their forner positions or substantially
equi val ent positions, wthout prejudice to their seniority or other rights
and privileges to which they are entitled, and nake themwhol e for any | oss
of earnings or other economc | osses they have suffered as a result of their
di scharge, plus interest thereon conputed at 7 percent per annum

(b) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents,
for examnation and copying, all payroll records and any other records
necessary to determne the anount of back pay and other rights of

rei nbur senent due under the terns of Paragraph
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2(a) of this Oder.

(c) Sgnthe attached Noti ce to Enpl oyees and, after
translation of the Notice by the Regional Drector into appropriate | anguages,
provi de copies of the Notice in sufficient nunbers for the purposes set forth
herei nafter.

(d) Post onits premses copies of the attached Notice to
Enpl oyees at tines and places to be determned by the Regional Drector. The
Noti ces shall remain posted for a period of 12 nonths. Respondent shall
exerci se due care to replace any posted Notice which has been altered,
def aced, covered, or renoved.

(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 30 days after issuance of this Qder to all
enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent at any tine since July 20, 1978.

(f) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
Agent to distribute and read the attached Notice to Epl oyees in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The
readi ng(s) shall be at peak season, at such tine(s) and place(s) as are
specified by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading(s), the Board Agent
shal | be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and
nanagenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice
or their rights under the Act.

(g) Hand a copy of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees to each
of its present enployees and to each enployee hired during the six nonths
foll ow ng issuance of this Qder.

(h) Notify the Regional Orector inwiting, wthin
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30 days after the date of issuance of this Qder, what steps have been taken
toconply wthit. Uoon request of the Regional Orector, Respondent shall
notify himher periodically thereafter in witing what further steps have
been taken in conpliance wth this Oder.

Dated: August 13, 1979

ERALD A BROM Chai r nan

RONALD L. RUZ Menber

JON P. MCARTHY, Menber

5 ALRB Nb. 52 10.



NOT CE TO BMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which each side presented evidence, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we violated the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act by discrimnating against, interfering wth, restraining,
and coerci ng enpl oyees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed themby Section
1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act. V¢ have been orderd to notify
you that we wll respect your rights in the future. V¢ are advi sing each of
you that we wll do what the Board has ordered, . and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

(1) To organize thensel ves;
(2) To form join, or help unions;
(3) To bargain as a group and choose who they want to
speak for them
(4) To act together wth other workers to try
to get a contract or to help or protect one anot her;
(5 To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoi ng any of the things |isted above.

VE WLL NOT discharge, |ay off, or otherw se discrimnate agai nst
enpl oyees W th respect to their hire or tenure of enpl oynent because of their
participation in lawul work stoppages to protest working conditions.

VE WLL offer to reinstate Esteban Ramrez Garcia, Ruben Q guin,
Fernando M Avarez, Jose H Avarez, Anastacio \el asquez, Pabl o A onso
Medrano, Ranmon Ramrez Zaval a, Jesus Robles, R cardo Mran, Mguel Garcia, and
Pedro Daz to their forner positions and rei nburse themfor any |oss of pay or
ot her noney | osses they have suffered as a result of their discharge on July
20, 1978, plus interest on the total award, conputed at 7%per year.

Dat ed: PAPPAS & GOMPANY

By:

(Represent ati ve) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of CGalifornia.

DO NOI REMOVE R MUTT LATE
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Pappas & Gonpany 5 AARB No. 52
CASE SUMARY Case No. 78-(&= 14-F

ALO DO IS ON

The ALO concl uded that Respondent violated Section 1153(a) of the Act
by unl awful | y di schargi ng 11 enpl oyees because of their protected concerted
activity. The ALOfound that the crew refused collectively to work
overtine for a variety of reasons, each involving the terns and conditions
of enpl oynent. The refusal to work overtine occurred on the first day of
the cantal oupe harvest that the crewwas asked to work overtine, after the
crew had worked from5:30 a.m to 2:30 p.m, and after the crew had
finished | oading a truck and harvesting a. section. The ALOrejected the
argunent that the work stoppage was not protected concerted activity and
that the crewhad voluntarily quit.

The ALO concl uded that two other enpl oyees were not unlawful |y
di scharged. The ALOfound that one enpl oyee quit his job in anot her
crew after his brothers' crew was discharged, and that an enpl oyee who
was absent fromthe di scharged crew on the day of the di scharge did not
return to work after learning of the crews termnation.

BOARD DEO S ON

The Board affirnmed the ALOs conclusion that the 11 enpl oyees were
di scharged because of their protected concerted refusal to work overti ne.
The Board found that the crewrefused to work overtine for a variety of
reasons, including exhaustion, the hot weather, dissatisfaction with the
water, a desire not to work nore than eight hours, a skin rash in the case
of one enpl oyee., and a belief that the renai ni ng work woul d not produce
sufficient piece-rate pay. Mreover, the Board held that the existence of
nmany reasons for the concerted wal kout does not strip the enpl oyees'
activity of its protected status. The Board rej ected Respondent's con-
tention that the crewvoluntarily quit, finding that Respondent gave the
crew a choice of stopping its protected activity or being paid off.

The Board rejected Respondent’s argunent that the crew was not
entitled to back pay because the crew menbers had not requested
reinstatenent, reasoning that the crewwas engaged in a nere refusal to
work overtine and woul d have returned to work the foll ow ng day but for
the discharge. The Board al so noted the recent decision of Abilities

and Godw |1, Inc., 241 NLRB No. 5 (1979) which held that di scharged
strikers need not apply for reinstatenent in order to be eligible for
back pay.

The Board found no nerit in Respondent's contention, raised for
the first tineinits exceptions, that the crew

5 ARB No. 52
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shoul d not be awarded back pay and rei nstatenent because of alleged
msconduct. A though the issue was not fully litigated at the hearing,
and coul d have been deferred to the conpliance stage, the Board found that
it could resolve the issue by assuming the facts to be as testified to by
Respondent' s wtnesses. The Board found that nost of the crew was absent
at the tine of the alleged msconduct and coul d not be charged wth sane.
Wth respect to those present, Board found that the record indicated that
only one enpl oyee engaged i n msconduct, that sai d msconduct coul d not by
agency principles be attributed to other crew nenbers present, and that
the one potentially cul pabl e enpl oyee shoul d not be deni ed rei nst at enent
and back pay in light of the circunstances of the all eged m sconduct,
which entailed an isolated threat and an apparent harmess shovi ng

I nci dent .

REMED AL CROER

The Board issued a cease-and-desist order, and ordered the readi ng,
posting, distribution, and nailing of a renmedial Notice to Enpl oyees. The
Board al so ordered Respondent to offer the enpl oyees i nmedi at e
reinstatenent to their forner or substantially equivalent jobs, and to
nake themwhol e for any |oss of pay or other econonmc | osses they nay have
suffered as a result of their discrimnatory di scharge, plus interest
conputed at 7% per annum

* * *

This case summary is furnished for information only and is not an
official statenent of the case or the ALRB

5 ALRB No. 52
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R cardo Onel as for the General
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Darrell H Voth, Dressler,

Soll & Jacobs, for the
Respondent

STATEMENT GF THE CASE

JCEL GOMBERG Administrative Law Gficer: This case was heard by ne on
Septenber 25, 26, 27, and 28, 1978, in Fresno, California. The Conpl aint,
whi ch i ssued on August 18, alleges violations of Section 1153 (a)? of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (hereafter, the "Act"), by Pappas and Conpany
(hereafter "Respondent"), The Gonplaint is based on a charge filed on July 24
by Esteban Ramrez Garcia (hereafter "Esteban"). A copy of

1. Al dates refer to 1978.

2. Al statutory citations are to the Labor Code.



the charge was duly served on Respondent by mail on August 7.°

Al parties were given a full opportunity to participate in the hearing.
The General Gounsel and Respondent filed post-hearing briefs pursuant to Section
20278 of the Board' s Regul ati ons.

Uoon the entire record, including ny observation of the demeanor of the
W tnesses, and after consideration of the briefs filed by the parties | nake

the fol | ow ng:

H ND NG G- FACT

. Jurisdiction.

Respondent has admtted on the record that it is an agricul tural

enpl oyer within the nmeaning of Section 1140.4 (c) of the Act, and | so find.

I1. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practi ces.

The Conpl aint, as anended on the record on the first day of the hearing,
all eges that Respondent violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act by di schargi ng
el even naned nenbers of a cantal oupe harvesting crew because of their concerted
activities in protesting their terns and conditions of enpl oynent. Two
addi ti onal enpl oyees, who were not working with the crewin question on July 20,
the date of the alleged discharges, are al so naned in the Conplaint as victins
of Respondent's alleged y unlawful conduct.

Respondent deni es that the enpl oyees were di scharged or that they were
engagi ng in concerted activities protected under the Act. Respondent asserts

that the enpl oyees voluntarily quit

3. Respondent was served under a msnoner as "Pappas Ranch". This error
was corrected through an anendnent to the Conpl ai nt and Respondent acknow edged
service on the record.

-2-



their jobs.

I1l1. The Facts.

A Backgr ound.

Respondent grows cant al oupes on the west side of the San Joaquin
Val | ey. The enpl oyees involved in this case were hired in early July to
harvest nelons at Respondent’'s Vést Val |l ey Ranch, near the intersection of
Interstate Hghway 5 and Sate H ghway 198, east of Huron. Sam
Bernal , (hereafter "Chato"), an admtted supervisor, had overal l
responsibility for the conduct of the harvest. He hired approxi mately hal f of
the harvest |abor force. Benny Zanudio, a |abor contractor who heads Md-Cal
Labor Service, entered into a contract wth Respondent to supply the other
hal f of the workforce for the harvest. A though Chato had authority to
supervi se Benny's crews, Benny had full power to hire and fire his enpl oyees,
as well as to direct and assign their work.* Accordingly, | find Benny to be
a supervisor wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4 (j) of the Act.

Wen Esteban | earned that Benny was hiring workers for the upcom ng
harvest, he and several other workers who had been regul ar nenbers of his crewin
previous years went to a | abor canp near Respondent’'s fields to apply for work,
Benny, who was operating the canp, hired the crew Esteban, a very experienced,

nel on harvester, was to be the captain and spokesnan for the crew

4. Section 1140.4 (c) of the Act provides that enpl oyees of a farm
| abor contractor be deened enpl oyees of Respondent for purposes of the Act.
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Esteban's crew began work on July 10. Menbership in the crew was not
constant. Sone regul ar nenbers frompast years did not begin work for about a
week. Respondent’'s Exhibit 2 and Benny's testinony disclose that there was
substantial turnover of workers in the nelon harvest as well as novenent by
workers fromone crewto another. For exanpl e, Esteban's crew worked nore
qui ckly than the average crew As a result, at |east one worker, Sergio
Avarez, found it difficult to keep up the pace and transferred to anot her
crew

Mel on harvesting is extrenely arduous work. The workers put picked nel ons
into a sack which is attached to their chest and hangs fromtheir back. Oice
the sack is full of nelons it wei ghs between 75-80 pounds. The nel ons are then
dunped into a truck at the end of the field. Because tenperatures in the
San Joaquin Val l ey often exceed 100 degrees during the summer, work begins
early, at about 6 AM Benny told the workers that their day woul d general |y
end about 2 PM® The crew was paid on a piece rate basis, deternined by feet of
nel ons | ocaded into the trucks. Total earnings of the crew were divided
equal |y anong its nenbers.

As the harvest progressed during the first week, wth nore ripe nelons to
be pi cked, Benny and Chato added on crews in a conscious effort to naintain a

bal ance between the nunber of

5. Esteban testified that Benny promsed the crewthat it would finish
its work day at 2 PMeven if there were still ripe nelons to be pi cked. Benny
deni ed that he guaranteed a quitting tine, because nel ons nust be pi cked when
ripe to avoi d spoilage. No other wtness corroborated Esteban's testinony and
the General (ounsel does not argue that a 2 PMquitting ti ne was guar ant eed.



workers and the amount of work to be done. Their aimwas to ensure that the
crews woul d be able to earn enough noney to satisfy themw thout being
overworked. (hato testified that working an extra hour at the end of the day
inthe nelon harvest is difficult. Prior to July 20, work ended no | ater than
1PM

Each crew | oaded its nel ons onto separate trucks. Each truck carried
two 10 gal lon cans of drinking water. Ice was put into the cans to keep the
water cool. Onh July 19, at least during the norning, the drinking water for
Esteban's crew was hot. Minuel Vasquez Castaneda, a nenber of the crew
drank the water and, wthin a fewmnutes, becane ill and vomted several
tinmes. He testified that he believed drinking the hot water caused his
si ckness. Manuel reported his problemto Esteban. A though he worked the
renmai nder of the day, he continued to feel unwell and asked Benny to be
paid of f. Benny conplied wth his request. Manuel told Benny that he woul d
return when he felt better. Qher nenbers of the crew al so drank the hot
water, but none of thembecane ill. Esteban testified that he asked Benny
toseetoit that ice was added to the water, to which Benny replied that
it was none of his (Benny’ s) business, Benny deni ed naki ng the statenent.

The crew did, however, have cool drinking water later in the day.

B. The Events of July 20.

Vork progressed on July 20 wthout any unusual incidents, until about
2 PM According to Esteban, several of the crew nenbers conpl ai ned that they

wer e exhausted and coul dn't or



woul dn't continue working. After the crew finished its harvesting work in
Section 34, it began to wal k out of the field, having agreed not to work any
| onger that day. Jose Alvarez testified that he:

tal ked to the captain of the crew (Esteban) because it was

late, | feel exhausted, and because of the lack of water wth

ice. The weather was too hot, and then with sone of the crew
vie talked to the captain to tell Ben Zanudio that we were

al ready exhausted. In other words, to tell -- to explain that
we al ready nake too much for that day, and not only nysel f but
sone ot her menbers of the crewtoo.(TRWol. I, P. 57, 1. 4-
10).

A though the record doesn't indicate that the crew had experi enced any
problens wth the drinking water earlier in the day, Jose testified that, at
about 2:15 PV the crew checked the water and found that it was hot. This was
apparent|ly after the crew decided to stop working. In any event, Esteban told
Benny later that the water was not the probl em because the nen were al ready
exhaust ed.

The weat her was undoubtedly very hot. National \eather Service data
for Fresno, about 50 mles fromthe fields, discloses that the tenperature
was 103 degrees at 2 PM (GC Ex. 2). The 20th was the first day in which
the crew had been required to work during the peak heat of the day.

It is not clear fromthe record whet her the crew knew when it decided to
stop working that, if it had continued, it woul d have been asked to work in
Section 21. Section 21 had been picked for the first tinme on July 18,
accordi ng to Respondent's records, although the crew nenbers who testified for
the General (ounsel, Esteban, Jose, and Pedro D az, were sure that it had been

pi cked for the first time on July 19. Qdinarily, a fieldis not picked
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for two days after it is "broken", that is, wal ked through by a harvesting
crewfor the first tine. Because of the crew s mstaken belief that Section
21 was not due to be picked again for at |east another day, sone of the
nenbers were opposed to working there, because, as Jose put it: "we were
just going to go to the other field where there was no nel ons, and we were
Just going to get tired." (TRVWol. 11, P. 65 1. 12-15).

As the crew wal ked out of Section 34, Chato heard sone nenbers
conpl ai ni ng about the water, and asked an assistant to check out the
natter. He began to drive over to the crew, but saw Benny driving by and
signalled to him Chato testified that he then drove to Section 21 to
prepare for the work to be done there. Esteban, Jose, and Pedro testified
that Chato renai ned by Section 34 when they wal ked out .

Benny appr oached the crew and asked what the probl emwas. Esteban
replied that the nen were exhausted and there was no cold water. Benny
replied that the water problens coul d be taken care of. Esteban said the
nen woul d not work any nore because of their exhaustion. By this tine,
Benny had told the crewthere was work to be done in Section 21. Benny
testified that Esteban said the crewwould not work any nore unless it was
paid tine and a half for overtine. Esteban testified that he actual |y said
that the nen woul d not work even if the got tine and a half. According to
Est eban, workers never refused to work overtine on a pi ece work basis.

Benny asked again if the crew woul d conti nue worki ng. The crew
refused. According to Esteban and Pedro, Chato, who was sitting in his
pi ck-up, told Benny to "take them(the crew to hell. They are not worth

shit." Jose testified that



Chato was present, but that he did not hear Chato say anything. Benny, Chato,
and Buenaventura Castaneda, a nenber of the crewwho testified for Respondent,
denied that Chato was even present at the edge of Section 34.

Esteban, Jose, and Pedro testified that Benny then told the crewto get
into the back of his pick-up truck so that he coul d take themback to the
| abor canp. After they arrived at the canp, Benny told the nen to pack their
bel ongi ngs because he was paying themoff and they woul d have to | eave. Benny
and Buenaventura Castaneda' s accounts differ markedly fromthose of the
General (ounsel ''s wtnesses. According to Buenaventura, who said that he was
tired but coul d have continued worki ng, Benny

said that if we didn't want to conti nue working, that he

want us --to take us back to the canp. Then when we got to

the canp, I'lIl pay you off. Then Esteban say, "Yes. You

pay us off." (TRWol. IIl, P. 163, 1, 13-16).
Benny testified that he asked the nen if they wanted to be paid off and that
their replies were affirnative.

Regardl ess of when the issue of paynent was first rai sed, once back at
the canp Benny proceeded to pay the nen in cash. Several crew nenbers denanded
to be paid by check, so Benny phoned his son Luis and told himto bring the
conpany checkbook to the labor canp. Luis testified that his father said he
needed t he checkbook because "he (Benny) let go of a crewand wanted to pay
themoff.” (TRVWol. IV, P. 46, |1.17-18). Benny admtted making this
statenent, explaining that the nen "had asked for their tine, sol had to | et

themgo,” (TRVol. IV, P. 107, 1. 15). Benny denied firing the crew
-8-



Esteban's crewwas the only one to refuse to work on the afternoon of
the 20th. The remaining thirteen crews conpl eted the harvesting work in
Section 21. Later in the afternoon, when the other crews which lived at the
| abor canp returned, Esteban , another crew nenber, Anastacio Vel asquez, and
Benny becane invol ved in a heated argunent in the presence of a | arge nunber
of workers. Esteban pulled a union card out of his wallet and told the crowd
that he was there to organi ze a strike.

Sergio Alvarez, who worked in a different crewon the 20th, was al so
paid off by Benny. According to Sergio, Benny told himthat he was fired.
Benny testified that Sergio told himthat he was quitting because his brothers
in Esteban's crew were | eaving, and he wshed to gowth them | find Benny's
testinony to be nore credible than Sergio’s on this issue.

Manuel Vasquez Castaneda returned to Hiuron several days later in order
toreturn to work wth Respondent. He testified that he | earned from soneone
whose nane he coul d not renenber that Esteban’s crew had been fired. Manuel

then decided not to bother to return to the fields to ask for his job back.

DSOS AN ANALYS S AND GONCLUSI ONS

The General (ounsel contends that in refusing to work after 2:30 PMon
July 20, Esteban's crewwas engaging in "concerted activities for the
purpose of ... mutual aid or protection”, a right guaranteed by Section
1152 of the Act, The Respondent argues that the crews true notivation for

t he



wor k st oppage was not, as the General Gounsel woul d have it, exhaustion or |ack
of adequate drinking water, but an unw I lingness to work in a field which the
crew bel i eved woul d not be sufficiently renunerative or, in the cases of Esteban
and Anastaci o Vel asquez, because of a desire to create a strike anong
Respondent ' s enpl oyees. Sone nenbers of the crew, such as Buenavent ura Castaneda
sinply went along wth their | eaders.

It is not necessary, in order to determne whether the crewwas engaged in
concerted activity protected under Section 1152 of the Act, to divine any single
“"true" notive for the wal kout. An amal gamof reasons was advanced by General
QGounsel ' s w tnesses, including exhaustion, |ack of adequate drinking water, a
skin rash (in the case of Jose A varez), extrene heat, the fact that it was late
and, at least inplicitly, that it was not economcally worthwhile to harvest the
nelons in Section 21, Wile nuch of this testinony was confused or inconsistent,
especially the reliance on the water problem the asserted reasons for |eaving
the field, taken together, reflect dissatisfaction wth, and a protest against,
certain terns and conditions of enpl oynent which required the crews to work nore
than eight hours during the day and to work during the hottest part of the day.
That the reasons for the wal kout may have differed sonewhat fromone worker to
the next reflects areal world situation. Ironically, if Benny's testinony is to
be credited over that of the crew nenbers, it becones even nore clear that the
notivation for the work stoppage was economc in nature: the enpl oyees wanted

nore noney for overtine work. MNor is it necessary for
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enpl oyees, particularly if they are unrepresented, to articul ate expressly to
their enpl oyer at the tine of a wal kout their reasons for doing so, for their
activity to be protected under the Act. And they need not present a specific
demand to their enployer; the act initself is a signal that the enpl oyees
wsh to better their working conditions. NRB v, Vashington A umnum .,

370 US 9 (1962).

The NLRB and the courts have deci ded a nunber of cases involving the

refusal of enpl oyees to work overtine. In Frst National Bank of Qmaha v.

NRB 413 F. 2d 921 (8th dr. 1969), a group of bank clerks refused to work
overtine one afternoon. They returned the nest norning but were not

reinstated. The court held that:

enpl oyees have the sane right to engage in concerted activity to
bring about a change in overtinme policy as they do. to bring
about a change in wages or other working conditions... The test
I's whet her the enpl oyees have assuned the status of strikers.
They cannot continue to work the regul ar hours of enpl oynent and
refuse to work overtine. 413 F. 2d at 925.

In a case arising after Qmha, on facts simlar to those presented

here, the NLRB held that:

a single concerted refusal to work overtine is a protected strike
activity; and that such presunpti on shoul d be deened rebutted
when and only when the evi dence denonstrates that the stoppage is
part of a plan or pattern of intermttent action whichis

i nconsi stent wth a genui ne strike or genui ne perfornance by

enpl oyees of the work nornal |y expected of themby the enpl oyer.
Pol ytech, Inc., 195 NLRB 695, 696 (1972).

The workers in Polytech. |ike those here, were hired wth the

under standi ng that they woul d be call ed upon at tines to
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work nore than eight hours a day. They were unrepresented and therefore
| acked the benefit of nore structured processes for protesting working
condi ti ons. The Pol ytech enpl oyees inforned their supervisor that they were
tired and woul d not work anynore. As in the present case, the record in
Pol ytech was barren of any evi dence that the workers had engaged i n any
previ ous work stoppages or that their decision to wal k out included any
di scussion of future plans to do so. A though the General CGounsel does not
argue that the nenbers of Esteban's crew were strikers, relying instead on
the safety aspect of their work stoppage, it is clear that by their refusal
to continue to work the enpl oyees assuned the status of economc strikers. |
therefore conclude that the wal kout was concerted activity protected under
Section 1152 of the Act.

The only remnai ning i ssue, which is considered central by both parti es,
Is whether the termnation of the enpl oynent relationship between Esteban's
crew and Respondent constitutes a discharge or a voluntary quit. The General
Gounsel argues that the workers were di scharged by Benny upon their returnto
the labor canp, apparently on Chato's orders. Respondent contends that the
workers decided to quit after Benny refused their denand for additional
overtine conpensation. Miew ng the testinony of Respondent’'s own w tnesses in
a manner nost favorable to Respondent |eads irresistibly to the conclusion
that the crewwas di scharged. The credibl e testinony of Buenaventura

Cast aneda di scl oses that, after the crew refused Benny’' s
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request to continue working, Benny told, the workers that he was going to take
themback to the | abor canp and then pay than off, The fact that sone of the
crew nenbers agreed to being paid off is of no significance because Benny had
already nade his Intention quite clear. Benny's statenent to his son Luis that
he had et go of a crewis strong confirmation of his intent. Benny's
subsequent testinony that he had to | et the crew go because the nen had asked
for their tine finds no support in the record. Benny's own recollection of his
di scussion wth the crewwas that he asked the nen if they wanted to be paid
off, not that any of the workers had rai sed the subject first.

To the extent that there is any anbiguity in Benny's statenents, the test
i s whet her they woul d reasonably | ead the workers to believe they were bei ng

di scharged. NNRBv. Hlton Mbile Hones, 387 F. 2d 7 (8th dr. 1967); see al so

Hamv. NNRB. 395 F, 2d 611 (DC dr. 1968). Here, there is no evidence that

the enpl oyees communi cated any intention to quit their enpl oynent wth
Respondent ; rather they clearly indicated that they did not want to work beyond
2: 30 PM because of their dissatisfaction wth working conditions. Respondent's
argunent that the enpl oyees had a notive to quit because they wanted to
instigate a strike actually | ends support to the enpl oyees’ position. Wet her
they or the General (ounsel realized it or not, by refusing to work overtine
they created a | abor dispute within the neaning of Section 1140.4 (h) of the
Act. Enpl oyees generally go on strike for a reason and certainly a strike is

i nconsi stent with voluntarily quitting.
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The entire contest of the events of July 20 indicates that the crew woul d have
returned to work the next norning had they been gi ven the opportunity. A though
it is not necessary to establish a violation for the General Gounsel to
denonstrate a notivation for the discharges, Benny testified that he wanted to
renove the crewfromthe fields to avoid the risk of denoralizing the other
crews and precipitating a nore w despread wal kout. | conclude that the nenbers
of Esteban's crew were di scharged because of their protected concerted
activities inviolation of Section 1153 (a) of the Act.

| cannot agree that Respondent cormtted any unfair |abor practice wth
respect to Sergio Alvarez or Manuel Vasquez Castaneda. Sergio quit his
enpl oynent voluntarily because his brothers had been fired. There is no
credi bl e evidence that he coul d not have continued working for Respondent had
he chosen to do so. M. Castaneda admtted that he quit voluntarily. He was not
enpl oyed by Respondent on July 20. Woon hearing that Esteban's crew was no
| onger working, he decided not to apply to be rehired. There is not a shred of
evidence in the record to establish that Respondent woul d not have rehired
Manuel because of the discharge of Esteban's crew | conclude that the charges

pertaining to Sergio A varez and Manuel Vasquez Castaneda shoul d be di sm ssed.

THE REMEDY
Havi ng found that Respondent violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act

by di schargi ng enpl oyees Esteban Ramrez Grci a,
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Ranon Zaval a, Jose A varez, Fernando Al varez, Ruben Q guin, Pablo A onso

Medr ano, Anastaci o Vel asquez, Jesus Robles, Mguel Garcia, Pedro O az, and

R cardo Mran because they engaged in protected activities, | shall order that
Respondent i mmedi atel y of fer these enpl oyees full reinstatenent effective wth
the begi nning of the 1979 cantal oupe harvest and nmake themwhol e for any | oss
of earnings they may have suffered as a result of the unlawful action agai nst
them by paynent to then of a sumof noney equal to what they woul d nornal |y
have earned as wages fromthe date of their discharge until Respondent offers

themreinstatenment, in accordance wth Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42

(1977).

CRER
Respondent, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns
shal I :
1. Gease and desist frominterfering wth, restraining, or
coer ci ng enpl oyees by di scharging or in any other nanner di scrimnating
agai nst enpl oyees for striking or engagi ng otherw se in protected concerted
activity, or inany like or related manner interfering wth, restraining, or
coer ci ng enpl oyees in the exercise of rights guaranteed in Section 1152 of the
Act .
2. Take the followng affirnative acti on which i s deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:
(a) Ofer Esteban Ramrez Garcia, Ranon Zaval a, Jose
A varez, Fernando Alvarez, Ruben Qguin, Pablo A onso Medrano, Anastacio

Vel asquez, Jesus Robles, Mguel Garcia, Pedro Daz, and R cardo Mran full

reinstatenent to their
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forner positions, effective with the begi nning of the 1979 cant al oupe
harvest, and nmake themwhol e for any | oss of earnings each of them
nay have suffered by reason of the unlawful action against him in
the manner set forth in the section of this Decision entitled "The
Renedy" .

(b) Preserve and, upon request, nmake avail able to the Board
or its agents, for examnation and copying, all payroll records, social
security paynent records, tinecards, personnel records and reports, and all
ot her records necessary to anal yze the anount of backpay due and the right of
reinstatenment under the terns of this Oder.

(c) Post copies of the attached Notice to Wrkers at
the commencenent of the 1979 cantal oupe harvest for a period of not |ess
than 60 days at places to be determned by the Regional Drector of the
Fresno Regional office.

(d) Mail copies of the attached Notice to
workers, in English and Spanish, wthin 20 days fromreceipt of this Qder,
to all present enployees, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed during the 1978
cant al oupe harvest, and to all enpl oyees hired during the period prescribed
for the posting of the Notice. The notices are to be nailed to each
enpl oyee' s | ast known address.

(e) Have the attached Notice to VWrkers read in
Engl i sh and Spani sh on conpany tine to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of
Respondent by a conpany representative or by a Board agent, at tines and

pl aces specified by the Regi onal
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Drector, and accord said Board agent the opportunity, outside the presence
of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer questions whi ch enpl oyees nmay hare
regarding the notice and their rights under Section 1152 of the Act.

(f) Notify the Regional Drector of the Board s Fresno
Regional office wthin 20 days fromrecei pt of a copy of this Decision and
Qder of the steps Respondent has taken to conply therew th, and continue to
report periodically thereafter until full conpliance is achieved.

ITIS FURTHER CRDERED that the al l egati ons contained in the

conpl aint not specifically found herein to be violations of the Act shall
be, and hereby are, di smssed.

DATED Decenber 13, 1978.

AR ALTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

» L:«Q, %&?‘?ﬂ'\gg’ﬂ_ﬂf

JOEL GOVBERG
Adm ni strative Law O ficer
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing at which all sides had an opportunity to present
evidence and state their positions, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board

has found that we have violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and has
ordered us to post this Notice:

1. The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a | aw whi ch gives
all farmworkers these rights:

(a) To organi ze t hensel ves;

(b) To form join, or help unions;

(c) To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want
to speak for them

(d) To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help and protect one another; and

(e) To decide not to do any of these things.

2. Because this is true we promse you that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that interferes wth your

rights under the Act, or that forces you to do, or stop doing, any of the
things listed above.

VEE WLL NOT di scharge or otherw se discrimnate agai nst any
enpl oyee because such enpl oyee exerci sed any of such rights.

3. The Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we
di scrimnated agai nst Esteban Ramrez Garcia and the enpl oyees in his crew by
di schar gi ng t hembecause they acted together to protect one another. Vé wl|
reinstate themto their fornmer Jobs and gi ve themback pay pl us 7 percent
interest for any | osses that they suffered as a result of their discharge.

Dat ed: PAPPAS & GOMPAHY

By:

(Representative (Title)

This is an official docunent of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI REMOVE R MUTT LATE



	Huron, California
	AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
	
	Pappas & Company	   5 ALRB No. 52

	ALO DECISION
	
	ORDER





